

06.08.2020

**(Matter is taken up through video conferencing)**

Present: Shri T. R. Arora, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff in person through VC.

Shri Ganesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

This is the first date after lock down when this matter has been taken up through VC in compliance of office order bearing no. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30.07.2020 of Hon'ble High Court and office order no. 3755-3776/Judl./SHD/2020 dated 31.07.2020 of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara.

Matter was fixed for further arguments on interim application. However, Ld. Counsel who is present through VC today, has submitted that presently he is admitted in ICU because of recently done surgery. Adjournment is sought. The same is not opposed by the ld. Counsel for defendant.

Accordingly, adjournment is granted in the interest of justice. Put up for purpose fixed on 07.11.2020. Interim order to continue.

(Vineet Kumar)  
ADJ-01/ SHD/ KKD  
Delhi/06.08.2020